

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

RAYMOND CHARLES PIERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 156720

Court of Appeals No. 332500

Circuit Court No. 10-001241 FH

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

GRABEL & ASSOCIATES
Timothy A. Doman (P77811)
Scott A. Grabel (P53310)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
P.O. Box 2723
Dearborn, MI 48123
(734) 642-7916

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The scene 3

 Jackson’s account 6

 Pierson’s account 6

 The improper judicial comment 8

 6.500 motion 9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The trial court’s comment on the *Walker* hearing deprived Pierson of his right to a fair trial by an impartial judge. 13

 A. Our Court of Appeals has repeatedly held that the trial court judge should not inform the jury about the nature, existence, and result of a *Walker* hearing. 13

 B. The trial court judge’s comments should be evaluated under *People v Stevens*, 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015), which announced the standard for assessing judicial impartiality..... 19

 C. In this case, the five factors from *Stevens* militate in favor of finding that the trial court judge’s comment created an appearance of partiality against Pierson. 21

 1. The comment at issue essentially told the jury that the judge had discredited Pierson..... 21

 2. The tone of the comment—hostile to the defense—is apparent from the transcript as well as the fact that the comment drew an objection from defense counsel..... 25

 3. The trial court judge’s quarrelsome interventions were directed entirely at defense counsel..... 25

 4. Considered within the context of the trial, the trial court judge’s comment was significant..... 30

 5. The “curative” instruction was not a cure-all. 30

D. Considering the totality of the circumstances, the trial court’s comment likely created the appearance of partiality against Pierson..... 32

II. The error in this case cannot be deemed harmless because it was structural. 33

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v State</i> , 326 So 2d 211 (Fla Dist Ct App, 1976).....	17
<i>Brown v Walter</i> , 62 F2d 798 (CA 2, 1933).....	1
<i>Bursten v United States</i> , 395 F2d 976 (CA 5, 1968)	16
<i>Ex parte Singleton</i> , 465 So 2d 443 (Ala, 1985).....	22
<i>Freeman v State</i> , 295 Ga 820; 764 SE2d 390 (2014)	22
<i>Jackson v Denno</i> , 378 US 368; 84 S Ct 1774; 12 L Ed 2d 908 (1964)	13, 22
<i>Kagebein v State</i> , 254 Ark 904; 496 SW2d 435 (1973)	22
<i>Krulewitch v United States</i> , 336 US 440; 69 S Ct 716; 93 L Ed 790 (1949)	31
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436; 86 S Ct 1602; 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966)	passim
<i>Moody v United States</i> , 377 F2d 175 (CA 5, 1967)	16
<i>People v Bigge</i> , 297 Mich 58; 297 NW 70 (1941).....	16
<i>People v Corbett</i> , 97 Mich App 438; 296 NW2d 64 (1980)	12, 14, 30
<i>People v Gilbert</i> , 55 Mich App 168; 222 NW2d 305 (1974).....	passim
<i>People v Kincaid</i> , 136 Mich App 209; 356 NW2d 4 (1984)	12, 14, 23
<i>People v Lemmon</i> , 456 Mich 625; 576 NW2d 129 (1998).....	30
<i>People v Mathis</i> , 75 Mich App 320; 255 NW2d 214 (1977).....	12, 14, 15
<i>People v Michaux</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 12, 1997 (Docket No. 183149).....	23
<i>People v Mosley</i> , 72 Mich App 289; 249 NW2d 393 (1976)	14
<i>People v Pierson</i> , 321 Mich App 288; 909 NW2d 274 (2017).....	10, 11, 12

<i>People v Skowronski</i> , 61 Mich App 71; 232 NW2d 306 (1975)	14, 31
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015)	passim
<i>People v Walker</i> , 374 Mich 331; 132 NW2d 87 (1965)	passim
<i>People v Williams</i> , 46 Mich App 165; 207 NW2d 480 (1973)	14
<i>People v Young</i> , 364 Mich 554; 111 NW2d 870 (1961)	16
<i>Schwanz v Wujek</i> , 163 Mich 492; 128 NW 731(1910)	16
<i>Starr v United States</i> , 153 US 614; 14 S Ct 919; 38 L Ed 841 (1894).....	1
<i>State v Barber</i> , 268 NC 509; 151 SE2d 51 (1966).....	22
<i>State v Hamilton</i> , 240 Kan 539; 731 P2d 863 (1987)	16
<i>State v Jenkins</i> , 115 NC App 520; 445 SE2d 622 (1994).....	17
<i>State v Seal</i> , 83 SD 455; 160 NW2d 643 (1968)	22
<i>United States v Bland</i> , 697 F2d 262 (CA 8, 1983).....	17
<i>United States v Fayette</i> , 388 F2d 728 (CA 2, 1968)	22
<i>United States v Hickman</i> , 592 F2d 931 (CA 6, 1979).....	17
<i>United States v Inman</i> , 352 F2d 954 (CA 4, 1965)	22
<i>Wheeler v Wallace</i> , 53 Mich 355; 19 NW 33 (1884)	15

Other Authorities

Cordell & Keller, <i>Pay No Attention to the Woman Behind the Bench: Musings of a Trial Court Judge</i> , 68 Ind LJ 1199 (1993).....	18
Frankel, <i>The Search for Truth: An Umpireal View</i> , 123 U Penn L Rev 1031 (1975)	18
M Crim JI 4.1	32
